By Rato Port ଅନୁମୋଦନ ନିମିଭ ଚିଠା DRAFT FOR APPROVAL

94.P.R. ବିଭାଗ घ॰ क्ष्या 9361/1P02

017-8-11

ପ୍ରାପକ The DIF PRO, Nayagosh.

Acced-11-7/2010 କ୍ରମିକ ସଂ.....

Sab-Sabmission of Compliance report on the outstanding para No. 6 of the A.G. 9RNO.531/ 2003-2004,

please issue

Enviting a reference to your Letter No 418 dt 5.7. 2011 on the Gabject cited above, 9 am derected to say that as per the Depostment D.D Letter No 7946 at 1.7.2011 you were requested to feernish compliance repost on pars-no-6 of the Parid report shows outstanding by A. 9 as on 4.7.2011 But, it was clarified by you that all the outstan. ding paragraphs of the Raid report fore been selled by A. G and in Support of which the xerox copy of the AG Letter No 314 dt 29.11. 2010 was firmiled. Seruting on the aforesaid attested neson Copy reveals that actually fore-no-Go has not been Reffee .

You are therefore requested not to furnish Sach type of fectitions Enformation to yout En fecture and immediate steps may also be taken to ferresh fulfledged dompliance on the Saza outstand poor withou sdays from to Polate of receipt of this letter ander Enternation to this Depth.

Yours faithfulp

1000 10 10 10 10 11

4 F- A-am Zs'

By Regd. Post

Government of Orissa Information & Public Relations Department

No.Aud.-III-7/2010

9361

___/IPR., Bhubaneswar, Dated 4.8-11

From:

Sri B.B. Nanda, OFS (I),

AFA-cum-Under Secretary to Govt.

To

The DI&PRO, Nayagarh.

Sub:

Submission of Compliance report on the outstanding

Para No.6 of the A.G. IR No.531/2003-2004.

Sir,

In inviting a reference to your Letter No.418 dt.5.7.2011 on the subject cited above, I am directed to say that as per this Department D.O. Letter No.7946 dt.1.7.2011 you were requested to furnish Compliance report on Para No.6 of the said report shown outstanding by A.G. as on 4.7.2011. But, it was clarified by you that all the outstanding paragraphs of the said report have been settled by A.G. and in support of which an attested Xerox copy of the A.G. Letter No.314 dt.29.11.2010 was furnished. Scrutiny on the aforesaid attested Xerox copy reveals that actually Para No.6 has not been settled.

You are, therefore, requested not to furnish such type of fictitious information to Govt. in future and immediate steps may also be taken to furnish full-fledged compliance to A.G. on the said outstanding Para within 3 days from the date of receipt of this letter under intimation to this Department.

Yours faithfully,

AFA-cum-Under Secretary to Government

Dy 1109 F.s.1.P.R.

81744

25

ION AND PUBLIC GARH.

Very in neturn

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE, NAYAGARH.

No. 418

Dt. 5/7/2011

` To

The Director, I&PR Deptt. Odisha, BBSR

Sub:-Regarding-settlement of out standing paras of A.G. IR No. III-C-531 / 2003-04.

Ref: - Your D.O. No.7946 dated 01.07.11.

Sir,

In inviting a reference to the subject cited above, I am to say that the out standing paras of A.G. IR No. III-C-531 / 2003-04 has been settled by the A.G. and it should be intimated to the Joint Director-cum-Dy. Secy. to Govt., I&PR Deptt. and Dy. Director (C D) Cuttack in the month of December, 2010. A copy of the settlement of out standing paras is enclosed here with for your kind information and necessary action at your end.

Yours faithfully,

D.I.&P.R.O.NAYAOARW

97)

ASA

| $\frac{1}{2}$ | |
|---|--|
| OFFICE OF THE PR. ACCOUNTANT O | ENERAL (CIVIL AUDIT) |
| ORISSA : : BHUBANE | |
| BY REGISTERED POST | <u>SWAR.</u> (22) |
| • | |
| No. OA-3 12 NO. 739 2010-11 3' | Date: 29.11.2010 |
| · · | • |
| Tople Diction I Ambarmation as | |
| The DISTRICT O'NO TWO TON | 17/1 040 2010 |
| Por The District Information and Public Relations Officer (D) Thayagash Dist Nayagash | (AKO) |
| / Nayagorh Dist-Nayagorh | 65.2 |
| | 67.2 |
| Sir. | _ / _/ |
| I am to forward herewith the Inspection Report No | 1 2010 - 11 on the |
| accounts of Dist Information 4 Indic Relad | tiens Officer (DITRO) Nayagrafthe |
| period from .6.1.202 to3.1.2.01.0 | Reply to the Inspection Report may please |
| be furnished through it to Deputy Director Cent? | י אונא אונע אונע אונע אונע אונע אונע אונע |
| Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the Inspection Report. The fo | |
| Report may be treated as settled. | g saturation g parties of the mapped of |
| SI. No. Inspection Report No. | Para No |
| | 23457788 |
| 531 2003-04 | 2,5,4,5,790 |
| Xoran Palas | |
| 1 N n n 1 n n 1 | |
| 04. | · |
| .05. | · |
| 06. Sublic | |
| Dist. Information & Public | Yours faithfully, |
| Dalvino | |
| Nayatarh | Sr. Audit Officer |
| | 8 |
| BY REGISTERED POST | 1 |
| 01 0 1011 7120 19010-11 | |
| Memo No. 0 A - 3 1 K 140. 730 (200) | Date : |
| Memo No. OA-3 12 No. 739 2010-11 Copy together with a copy of the IR forwarded to theDe Dixision I Suffermation of Subsection | and Dissorting Courses |
| Copy together with a copy of the IR forwarded to the | Directer (Central) |
| Minzier Juliamorien of lingic | Kelations Cuttack |
| for information and necessary action. Special attention is invite | ed to the irregularities pointed in paragraphs |
| for necessary action. The compliance | for the above IR when received may please |
| be forwarded to this Office along with his comments thereon. | 11 |
| | 50/ |
| DV DEGISTEDED DOOT | Sr. Audit/Officer . |
| BY REGISTERED POST | |
| Memo No. 0 A=3 1 R No. 739 2010-11 | Date : |
| | 1 |
| Copy together with a copy of the IR forwarded to the | sel Director-Cum-Dy, Secy |
| Copy together with a copy of the IR forwarded to the | s war |
| for information and necessary action. Special attention is invited | to the irregularities pointed out in necessity |
| | ho me megalanties pointed out in paragraphs |
| for nacaccan; action. His comments to | abra of the IDs may please be assumed that |
| to this office at an early date. | para of the IRs may please be communicated |
| to this office at an early date. | para of the IRs may please be communicated |
| | Sr. Audit/Officer |

ଅନୁମୋଦନ ନିମିଭ ଚିଠା DRAFT FOR APPROVAL

28482/1PR

018-9-10

_494.P.R....ବିଭାଗ

S'

The Serior Audit Officer, of The Principal A.G. (Civil Audity)

Orissa, Bhabaneros.

Aयब-11-7/2000 ପଟ.....

Sub. In Connection with Submission of Compliance report on the AG-Inspection report bearing No III-C-531/2013-2004 relating to the period of accounts on the Accounts of the BIAPPO, Nayagash.

Ref - your memo No - OA-3-1R-111-e-531/2003-2114-91

P-101c

Zev,

With reference to the Subject cited above, I am to directed to Eay that the Compliance report on the A.G. Inspection report No-II-C-591/2013-2004 relating to the period from 7/1994 to 5/2003 has already been Submitted to A.G. Orissa by the PI+PRO, Nayrageon as per his letter No 270 et 23.7. 2014. As no infrommation is received regarding Settlement of areold objection paragraphs, the energy Capy of the Said Compliance was forwarded again with the request for Consideration and Settlement of the areast poors graph, outstinding of any. The paragraphs lettled concerpt please be intimated to the ander.

18 jyle

Please lend to
Please lend to
Resort Capy of the
Resort Capp of the
Resort Capy of the
Re

Foris Fishfully,

AF.A-Con-29to Gort

Memo No 38783 Dt 8.9-10

Copy francisco La the Det PRO, Nogerth/Ard-TRIL

for information and recurring action.

A.F.A. Ch. 279110

Compliance Reort on the Inspection report No. $\frac{III}{C-531}$ /2003-04 of Accountant General Orissa, Bhubaneswar.

PART - II (B)

- 2. Cash Book and Management of Cash
 - i) Noted for future guidance.
 - ii) Noted for future guidance.
 - iii) Noted for future guidance.
 - iv) Noted for future guidance.
 - v)Noted for future guidance.
 - vi) Noted for future guidance.
- 3. Inregularity in payment of House rent:

Till the date of inception, no house rent was paid to the owner due to want of fair rent certificate for the P.W.D. authority and agreement with the owner. The house rent amount to %.59,400/- was paid to the owner on 5.4.2004 after obtaining fair rent certificate, Non-availability certificate from P.W.D. authority and agreement papers from the owner.

4. Unsold stock of Utkal Prasanga and Orissa Review to the tune of Es.11,163/-

In the mean time 29 Books of Orissa Review and 249 Books of Utkal Prasanga have been sold, steps are being taken to refund the remaining books to the concerned authority as detailed below:
Utkal Prasanga - 1439.

Orissa Review - 1373.

- The vehicle No.OR-O2-B-1332 was not off road during the period from 1.8.2000 to 29.2.2002. The vehicle was miserable condition and could not be repaired due to want of funds.
- The O.I.C., Nayagarh P.S. is being requested separately to submit the final report.
- 7. Observation of stock and store/Library books.

i) Un serviceable and damaged stock:

Steps are being taken to write off the damaged stock after obtaining orders from the competant authority.

ii)Damaged Library Books:

Steps are being taken to write off the damaged stock after obtaining orders from the competent authority.

iii)Out standing Library Books:

Immediate steps are being taken to deposit the cost of outstanding books in treasury after deducting same from the caution money of the persons concerned.

8. Non-receipt of Photographs costing of R.15,000/-.

In the mean time M/S Sahoo studio, Nayagarh has supplied 26 NoIs of Developmental Photographs to this Office. M/S Sahoo studio has been ment reminded to supply the rest four photographs immediately.

Dist.Information & Public Relations Officer, Nayagarh. OFFICE OF THE DIST.INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICER, NAYAGARH.

No. 109 10t. 26/3 12007.

To

The A.F.A.-cum-Under Secretary to Govt.. Information and Public Relations Deptt., Orissa, Bhubaneswar.

Sub:- Submission of compliance to the outstanding paras of A.G.I.R.No.III /2003-04.

Ref:- Your letter No. 18480, IPR, dt. 24.6.06 and No. 5282, MIPR, BBSR, dt. 21.2.07.

Sir.

In inviting a reference to the letter on the subject cited above I am to furnish herewith the compliance report of I.R.No.III /2003-04 of D.I.& P.R. C-531

Office, Nayagarh. The compliance report of said I.R. ha-s already been sent to your office vide this office memo No.250, dt.28.7.06.

This is for favour of your information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Dist. Information and Public Relations Officer, Navagarh.

300

Des 139 18 17

OFFICE OF THE DIST.INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICER, NAYAGARH.

No. 109 /Dt. 26/3 /2007.

To

The A.F.A.-cum-Under Secretary to Govt., Information and Public Relations Deptt., Orissa, Bhubaneswar.

Sub:- Submission of compliance to the outstanding paras of A.G.I.R.No.III /2003-04.

Ref:-

Your letter No.18480, IPR, dt.24.6.06 and No.5282, dIPR, BBSR, dt.21.2.07.

Sir,

No.250, dt. 28.7.06.

In inviting a reference to the letter on the subject cited above I am to furnish herewith the compliance report of I.R.No.III $\frac{1}{C-531}$ / Office, Nayagarh . The compliance report of said I.R. ha-s already been sent to your office vide this office memo

This is for favour of your information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Dist. Information and Public Relations Officer, Nayagarh.

of to the following the state of the state o and the training and go with high the model of the ٠., on the second of the second contract of The constitution of the state o · March (= to a feet Historia in the state of the work of j. ollin

Vb

Compliance Reort on the Inspection report No. $\frac{III}{C-531}$ /2003-04 of Accountant General Orissa, Bhubaneswar.

PART - II (B)

- 2. Cash Book and Management of Cash
 - i) Noted for future guidance.
 - ii) Noted for future guidance.
 - iii) Noted for future guidance.
 - iv) Noted for future guidance.
 - v)Noted for future guidance.
 - vi) Noted for future guidance.
- 3. Inregularity in payment of House rent:

Till the date of inception, no house rent was paid to the owner due to want of fair rent certificate for the P.W.D. authority and agreement with the owner. The house rent amount to Rs.59,400/- was paid to the owner on 5.4.2004 after obtaining fair rent certificate, Non-availability certificate from P.W.D. authority and agreement papers from the owner.

4. Unsold stock of Utkal Prasanga and Orissa Review to the tune of Rs.11,163/-

In the mean time 29 Books of Orissa Review and 249 Books of Utkal Prasanga have been sold, steps are being taken to refund the remaining books to the concerned authority as detailed below:-

Utkal Prasanga - 1439.

Orissa Review - 1373.

13

5. Idle expenditure on Driver to the tune of Rs. 1,33,000/-.

The vehicle No.OR-O2-B-1332 was not off road during the period from 1.8.2000 to 29.2.2002. The vehicle was miserable condition and could not be repaired due to want of funds.

6. Theft of L+Sonb AudioVisual equipments:

The O.I.C., Nayagarh P.S. is being requested separa-

Observation of stock and store/Library books.

i) Un serviceable and damaged stock:

Steps are being taken to write off the damaged stock after obtaining orders from the competant authority.

ii)Damaged Library Books:

Steps are being taken to write off the damaged stock after obtaining orders from the competent authority. iii)Out standing Library Books:

Immediate steps are being taken to deposit the cost of outstanding books in treasury after deducting same from the caution money of the persons concerned.

8. Non-receipt of Photographs costing of Rs. 15,000/-.

In the mean time M/S Sahoo studio, Nayagarh has supplied 26 NoIs of Developmental Photographs to this Office. M/S Sahoo studio has been ment reminded to supply the rest four photographs immediately.

Dist.Information & Public Relations Officer, Nayagarh. JUL 2006

03,309063.06

14

OFFICER, NAYAGARH.

No. 240 /Dt. 14/7 /2006.

The A.F.A.-cum-Under Secretary to Govt., Information and Public Relations Deptt., Orissa, Bhubaneswar.

Sub:-

Outstanding paras of A.G.I.R.s.

Ref:-

Your letter No.18480, I&P.R. dt. 24.6.06.

Sir,

In inviting a reference to the subject cited above, I am to say that Accountant General, Orissa, Bhubaneswar has conducted Audit during the period from 7/94 to 5/03 vide his I.R.No.111/2003-04. The compliance report of the same I.R.has already been submitted to the A.G.Orissa, Bhubaneswar & Deputy Secretary to Govt., Inf. & Public Relations Department, Orissa, Bhubaneswar vide this Office memo No. 270, dt.23, 7.04. No such outstanding papa of A.G.I Rs is pending with this office.

This is for favour of your information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Dist.Information and Public Relations Officer, Nayagarh.

andrarad or

1 .do. 4.12 600

Compliance report on the Inspection report No.C-531/03-04 of Accountant General Orissa.

PART -I

- 1.(a) Introductory:
 - i)
 - ii) Nothing to comply.
 - IIi)

(b) Nothing to comply.

A

(c) Nothing to comply.

PART-II(A)

DAN 100

-Ni 14

PART-II(B)

Cash Book and Management of Cash

- i) Noted for future guidance.
- ii) -do-
- iii) =do-
- iv) -do-
- v) -do-
- vi) -do-

3. Irreqularity in payment of House rent.:-

Till the date of in ception, no house rent was paid to the owner due to want of fair rent certificate for the P.W.D. authority and agreement with the wowner. The house rent amount to Rs.59,400/- was paid to the owner on 5.4.04 after obtaining fair rent certificate. Non.availability certificate from P.W.D. Authority and agreement papers from the owner.

Unsold stock of Utkal Prasanga and Orissa Review to the tune of Rs. 11,163/-

In the mean time 29 Books of Orissa Review and 249 Books of Utkal Prasanga have been sold. Steps are being taker to refund the remaining books to the concerned authority as detailed below:
Utkal Prasanga - 1439.

Orissa Review - 1373.

15

5. Idle expenditure on Driver to the tune of Rs. 1,33,000/-.

The vehicle No.OR-02B-1332 was not off road during the period from 1.8.2000 to 28.2.2002. The vehicle was condition and could not be repaired due to want of funds.

6. Theft of L-Soni Audio Visual Equipments:-

The O.I.C. Nayagarh P.S. is being requested separately submit the final report.

7. Abservation of Stock and Store/Library Books:-

i) Unserviceable and damaged stock.

Steps are being taken to write off the damanged stock after as taining orders from completent authority.

ii) Damaged Library Books:-

Steps are being taken to write off the damaged stock after abtaining orders from the compatent authority.

iii) Out standing Library Books:-

Immediate steps are being taken to deposit the cast of outstanding books in to treasury after deducting same from the countion money of the persons concerned.

8. Non-receipt of photographs costing of Rs. 15,000/-

In the mean time Sri Sahoo has supplied 26 No's of Developmental photographs to this office. Sri Sahoo has been reminded to supply the rest feour photographs immediately.

Dist.Information & Public Relations Officer, Nayagarh.

Memo No. 250 /Dt. 28 7 /2006.
Copy submitted to the A.F.A.-cum-Under Secretary to Govt.

to (Audit Section) I & P.R. Deptt. with reference to letter
No.18480, I&P.R. Dt.24.6.06/ A.G.Orissa, Bhubaneswar with reference
to memo No.Qa-3-IR-III/C .531/03-04/92 of A.G. Orissa, BBSR. The
compliance report of the I.R. No.C.-531/03-04 has already been

the sent to the A.G., Orissa, Bhubaneswar vide this office memo
No.270, dt.23.7.04.

Dist. Information & Public Relations Officer, Nayagarh.

9B-11 ଅନୁସୂରୀ B—ଫାର୍ମ ସଂ 21 ଅନୁମୋଦନ ନିମିଉ ଚିଠା Plean Jon DRAFT FOR APPROVAL घ°क्षपा /6683 2 a. Anol-7/2004 The DIPRO, Mayagash Sub-Complorences to J. Raju-531/03-04 Sir, gor voring, A-9,5 letter NO. OA-3-IR-111 03-04/91 0/10/28.6.04, on the Shried corted above, 9 am dorested to say that necessary compliance repost may be burnishe agaons IR MO - 531/03-04 on your entablishment bor convord tronsmission Or the some to A-4, or see bur Settlemen metro 0 010 16684 AFA-Cun-4.544 and.
Copy to AG (ALMA) on 1.10copy to AG. (Anda) orsusa, miser with voltareou to letter NO - UA-3-IR. -111 03-04/91 dtd 28-6/104 bar intromote A FA-tum-Althogons

OGP at an 5-271---50 00 000 — 16-8-2001

OFFICE OF THE ପ୍ରଥକଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟ/କର Dated : Dist Intermation Relation Defricer, Nayage I am to forward herewith the Inspector Report No.... on the accounts of your Setablishment for the period from ... 71.9.4. .to 5/9003 ... reply to the Inspector Report may please be furnished through Seefeld G.O. I.S.PR. Dept. BBSP. within one month from the date of its issue. Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the Inspection . Report may be treated as settled. <u>si. No. .</u> R.No. Para No. Para No. IR NO. 1. 2. 3. Yours faithfully, Nemo No. OA-3-IR-c for information and necessary Special attention is invited to the irregularities pointed in paragraphs for necessary action. The compliance for the above IR when received may please be forwarded to this office alongwith his comments thereof. REGISTERED POST Memo No. OA-3-IK-Copy tagether with a copy of the TR ferwarded to the for information and necessary action. Special attention is invited to the irregularities pointed out in paragraphs for accessary action. His comments on para stathe I.Rs may please be communicated to this office at an early date.

Sr. Audit Officer.

20

INSSPECTION REPORT NO. C-531/2003-04.

Name of the accounts audited: District Information and Public Relating Officer(D.I.P. R.O.). Nayagarh.

Period of account audited: 7/94 to 5/2003.

Time taken for audit.: 23.6.03 to 28.6.03(6 working days).

Name of the officers-in- (1) Sri 5 Sarangi, 3.5.94 to 12.5.97 charge of accounts. :-(ii)Sri S.C.Tripathy,14.4.97 to 8.9.97

(111) Sri N.C. Pati,9.9.97 to 15.2.98

(iv)Sri B.P.Das, \$6.2.98 to 11+12.02

(v) Sri D.K. Mohanty, 12.2.93 todate.
Accounts audited by. :- Sri B.N.Das, Section Officer.

Name of the reviewing officer: - Sr. N. Ahmed, Audit Officer.

Scope of audit :- A test check and general examin-

ation of the accounting records for the period mentioned above.

PART : I

1.(a) Introductory:- -

The District Information and Public Relation Officer, Nayagarh started functioning w.e.f. 17.5.94 vide G.O. No. Information and Public Relation Deptt. letter No. 18233/I & P.R. dt. 19.5.94. With a

- (1) view to aware public about the various developmental work of the Govt.
- (ii) To give wide publicity in natural calamities.
- (111) To organise National function such as Independence day, Republic Day, etc.

This is the first Audit taken up by the Accountant General (Audit), Orissa.

- 1.(b) Outstanding paras of Previous Inspections Reports.:-
- 1.(c) Schedule of persistent irregularities :-

NIL

PART: II: A

PART: II: B

2. Cash Book and management of cash. :- .

The Cash book of the D.T.P.R.O., Nayagarh opened w.e.f. 1.7.94, with opening balance as 'NIL'. The Cash book was closed with a closing balance of R. 35,249/~ as on 31.3.2003 and R. 266/~ as on 31.5.2003.

On test check the following irregularities noticed.

(i) Totalling of the Cash book is not checked by a person

18

other than the writer of the Cash Book as required under SR-37-III of O.T.C. Vol-I.

(ii) Physical verification of cash at the end of each month and surprise verification of cash have not been done as required under SR 37(VIO of O.T.C. Vol-I.

(111) T.V. wise and Bill wise analysis of the closing cash balance at the end of each month have not been done as required vide G.O.F.D. circular No. 3181/F dt. 16.2.60.

(iv) The fact of drawal of arrear claims were not noted in the O/C of the original bills to avoid risk of double drawal as required vide SR 228 of OTC Vol-I.

(v) Bill register were not reviewed at the end of each month as required vide S.R. 235 of OTC vol-I.

(#1) Advance shown as final payment in the Cash Book.

AM amount of M. 1,50,000/- towards Medical advance paid to Sri S.K. Rath, Peon drawn vide Bill No. 118/2000-02 dated 25.3.2001, was shown as final payment in the cash book, which is highligh irregular. As per O.T.C. VolI all the advances paid will be entered in red ink in the inner column of the cash book. After receipt of the final bill the same will be reflected as final payment. The proper prodedure may please be followed in future.

3. Ifregularity in payment of Houserent .: -

The Office of the D.I.P.R.O., Mayagarh is functioning in a private w.e.f. 1.10.2001 and house rent paid to the owner @ N.3,300/- P.N., without obtaining fair rent certificate from the P.W.D. authority and without entering any agreement with the owner of the house, which is highly irregular.

Immediate steps may please be taken to obtain the fair rent certificate from thee P,W,D, authority and necessary agreement made with the owner of the house under intimation to a udit.

4. Unsold stock of Utkal Preseng and Orissa Review to the tune of M. 11,163/-. :-

On scrutiny it was found that 1688 Mos. of Utkal prasang and 1404 Mos. of Orissa review costing Rs. 11,163/- as detailed wide Annexure Bs. are lying since 1994. Immediate steps may please be taken to sold them, failing which the same may please be refunded to the concerned authority.

5. Idle expenditure on driver to the tune of m. 2,33,000/-.

Onscrutiny it was found that the vehicle No. GRASS OR-02-B-1332 supplied to the office was offroad for the period from 1.8.2000 to 28.2.2002 during the period pay and allowances paid to the driver to the tune of 1.33,000/-. In reply it has been stated that services of the Driver was utilised for other official work. As no specific work was alloted to him during the period, hence the entire expenditure was wasteful.

6. Theft of L. Soni Audio Visual equipment. :-

It was found that one set of D. Soni audiovisual equipment was stolen on 25.4.95 in this connection F.I.R. was given to the Police on 20.5.95 vide letter No. 159 dt. 20.5.95. The matter is still pending although a period of more than 8 years have been passed. Immediate steps may please be taken to finalise the case after obtaining the final report from the police. Ix

7. Observation on stock andstore/Library Books.:
During test check the following observation are made
in a udit in r/o stock and store/Library books.

(11) Unserviceable and damaged btock::-

7 Numbers of articles detailed vice Annexure(B) are it lying in the stock which are unserviceable and damages. Immediate steps may please be taken to dispose off the same by auction sale/write off after obtaining the orders of the competent authority.

(11) Damaged Library Books :-

14 Numbers of Library books as per the list enclosed vide Annexure-C have been damaged. Immediate steps may please be taken to write of the same after obtaining the orders of the competent authority.

(iii) Outstanding Library Books.

7 Numbers of Library books as per the list enclosed vide Anneckure-D have not been returned by the readers.

Immediate steps may please be taken to realise their cost which was from the caution money deposited by them.

8. Non-receipt of photographs costing of M. 15,000/-.:
An amount of M. 15,000/- drawn vide Bill No. 122 dated
31.3.03 was paid to M/S Sahoo Studio, Mayagarh for the cost
of 30 photographs @ M. 500/- each on various development
works. The said photographs have not yet been supplied by
the person concerned. Immediate steps may please be taken
to obtain the same from the concerned person and under
intimation to audit otherwise costs of the photographs be
recovered and credit pointed out to audit.

PART : III

A test audit note containing minor and procedural irregularities issued on the spot. Compliance of which may please be furnished to next audit.

Audit Officer.

Ø

(RNO-c-13) 03-oy Anglexhoe - 'A

Spatement Starty the Unsuly rooms i've Ithan Pharange. Oress review

| | year_ | unsold Borns as | | Cartin, | Anas | |
|------------|---------|-----------------|---------|---------|------|--|
| 81 20 | | Uthou Provin | Dretter | • | | |
| <i>t</i> · | 19AM-98 | 342 | 356 | 2/ | | |
| • : | | 157 | 183 | 2/- | | |
| 2 | 2000 | 130 | 3-67 | 21- | • | |
| 3) 1 | 201 | U43 | 308 | 5/- | | |
| ч. | 2002 | 382 | 120 | 5/ | • | |
| 5. | | 240 | 140 | 5/- | | |
| ٤. | 3003 | | | | | |
| | | 1688 | 1404 | | | |

| | | Control 21- | Con hu 51- |
|-----------|-------|-------------|---------------|
| _ U+kalp | novy. | 623 | 1065 |
| 0 mys - R | | 80b | 1661 |

2×1429 = 2858 5×1661 = 8305 11.163/

2

ofo - D. I. P. R-O., 1-c. 8. R.R. Sochan (6) T.V. B/N (Rohin Dolmax) East not kennen Radio philips. onet ot order 3- wall dock damaged Time table boards of 1-c-cum. R.R. damaged. Larveen 1 (one) Iron bucket a two Dari 1 (one) 16 HX 8 H.

List of library Books. Annarola-C 1RN0-E-531 03-04 Name of 1300Rs. Name of Author Rate भाराक्षण भीरेठाह शार्षेत्र ३०/--do-61 -do-नाने हैं राहार्य (याजा) ये विच्ये उद्याहरी पण 1.68 523 45117) 659 401-8/4/ 63851 175 4 明可(三利型) 6利可利一型 マルフルカー 261. 5. यानी द्वार 35/-न्य १३ म 657 २६ मह २४१२७१११ वहप्रायम् नित्राके २५/-846 533731 735 421 20 8521 8 75 क्षिण अग्रिस्ट अन्तान भी है। है है जिस्से में के स्वास्त है। जिस्से हैं। जिस 895. 12/5/1-19/ 255 201 10. 922. 68 41 212812 88 212 8 \$3 5-112) 5099 35, 922年222122 2502 73) 20/-864. 6 माहा रिहा असिटियम असि. श्रीमा असि. 13. 183. 2027 95712-75-74) 14. 948 66/059

List Out Standing of Whomy Rooks. Against
Readers, Name of the Rooks. Date of Tille nembers Name Cost 1. 9/10/5 77/2 22.4.93 6//220 3/2. 16.00 2. 0/02/ 3/2009. 8.6.93 8. 5/4. 10.00 3798 16.8-93 7. 700/1/04 1.5. W 67.64.657 20.00 2557/17/00 21.7-94. b. 5/50/12 16.0 4.5.95 875/2/26 (2/12.62 JD1.415 16.0) 6. 262/2205 18.8.98 400/ 95 5012 - do RS. 120.00

Grenner Amy eness Consupriss cr Dor

| main | uso coming | north | every with | - |
|----------------------|-----------------------|------------|------------|--------------|
| 10/94. | 154 175 l/2 159 | 130 130 | 29 84 | |
| 7/95 7/95 3/95 | 1511/2 | 130 | 10) | |
| vilas- | 252 1/2 210 | 130 | 126/2 | |
| 5/95 12/95 | 12- 271 | 130 | 141 | |
| 1/91 | 172 | 130 | 42 | |
| 3/97 | 1941/2 | 130 | 35 | |
| 7/97 | 165 1947/2 | 130 No | 64/2. | • |
| 7/99 5/00 | 132 | 130 | 966.112 | |
| L | | * . | | |

Con of Dund July - 11.41

Q68/12 won 968/12/11.41

= 10.11051

· ·